

No. 22-CV-7654

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILL WALLACE, *Petitioner*

v.

POSTER, INC., *Respondent*

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 019

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. **THE CC LAW DOES NOT VIOLATE POSTER’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS** 4

 A. Poster is a common carrier under common law, and the CC Law does not violate
Poster’s free speech rights as a common carrier..... 4

 1. Poster is a common carrier because it sells a conduit rather than its own message and
does not bargain individually. 5

 2. The CC Law is constitutional because it neither compels nor restricts Poster’s own
speech. 8

 (a) Delmont can require Poster to host third-party speech because hosting does not
affect Poster’s own speech. 8

 (1) Editorial discretion requires intent to convey a particular message, which is
not present here..... 10

 (2) Poster’s own speech is separate from its duty as a common carrier to host
indiscriminately and is not burdened by the CC Law. 13

(b) Because Poster is a common carrier, the Court should not apply heightened scrutiny to the CC Law.....	14
B. Alternatively, the CC Law is constitutional under the <i>Denver</i> balancing test.	14
II. THE CC LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT IS A NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW UNDER <i>SMITH</i>	16
A. The CC Law is neutral.....	17
1. The CC Law does not discriminate on its face.....	17
2. The CC Law’s object is not to impermissibly target religion.	19
B. The CC Law is generally applicable.	21
1. The CC Law lacks an individualized exemptions mechanism.....	21
2. The CC Law is neither unequal nor underinclusive.	23
III. CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	1a
COMPETITION CERTIFICATE	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. of Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	19, 22
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>Dawkins Lumber Co. v. L Carpenter & Co.</i> , 281 S.W. 1013 (Ky. 1926)	6
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	3, 8, 14, 15
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26, 36 (1990)	18
<i>Emp. Div. Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7, 13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	11
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	21, 22, 24
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914).....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11, 12
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regul. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	5

<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934)	6
<i>NetChoice, LLC, v. Moody</i> , No. 4:21cv220-RH-MAF, 2021 WL 2690876 (N.D. Fla. June 30, 2021).....	12
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co. v Lockwood</i> , 84 U.S. 17 (1873)	7, 13
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	9, 10, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960).....	6
<i>Smitherman & McDonald v. Mansfield Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 6 F.2d 29 (W.D. Ark. 1925).....	6
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	23
<i>Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	9, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 249 U.S. 296 (1919).....	6
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>U.S. Telecom. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Call Publ’g Co.</i> , 181 U.S. 92 (1901)	8
Statutes:	
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120	1, 14, 18, 21
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-1411, 107 Stat. 1488	17
Treatises:	
13 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Carriers</i> § 2 (2021).....	5, 6
13 C.J.S. <i>Carriers</i> § 3 (2021)	5

Other Authorities:

Christopher S. Yoo, *The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 463 (2021) 5, 6

Eugene Volokh, *Treating Social Media Platforms Like Common Carriers?*, 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 1 (2021) 8
